IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HUMBERTO DELGADO, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC12-579 Lower Tribunal No. 09-CF-14276

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 0503843 Concourse Center 4 3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607-7013 Telephone: (813) 287-7910 Facsimile: (813) 281-5501 capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and] carol.dittmar@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. .

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE.
ISSUE II
DELGADO'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.
ISSUE III
APPLICATION OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE VICTIM WAS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WAS PROPER.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

. .

<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger,</u>
883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)46
Lowenfield v. Phelps,
484 U.S. 231 (1988)49, 50
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u>
536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983) 47, 49, 50
State Cases
Abdool v. State,
53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010)
Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,
9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)41
Altersberger v. State,
103 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 2012)
Armstrong v. State,
73 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2011)
Bailey v. State,
998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008)
Blanco v. State,
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)46
Brant v. State,
21 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 2009)26, 41
Burns v. State,
699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)passim
Caylor v. State,
78 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2011)41
Cooper v. State,
739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)42, 43, 44
Crook v. State,
813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)27
$\frac{\text{Crook v. State}}{2}$
908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)42, 43

<u>Diaz v. State</u> ,
860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Gill v. State</u> , 14 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 2009)
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008)42, 43
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)
Haliburton v. State,
561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)29
Hardy v. State, 716 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)
Hodges v. State, 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)41
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)21, 22
Larkins v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)42, 43, 44
McWatters v. State,
36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)27
Menendez v. State, 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)
Orme v. State, 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009)21
Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)
Rigterink v. State,
66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011)
Rodgers v. State, 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009)41

, i

<u>Scott v. State</u> , 66 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2011)
<u>Serrano v. State</u> , 64 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2011)25
<u>Silvia v. State</u> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011)36
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)28
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)23
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)12
<u>State v. Sturdivant</u> , 94 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2012)
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991)46
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)21
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)45
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 212 (Fla. 2010)41
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)35
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2005)22
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)23
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)41
